beginning of the periods for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the twelve months ended December 31, 2011, with respect to the
consolidated statements of income.

   The notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements describe the pro forma amounts and adjustments
presented below. This pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that Synergy would have achieved had it
completed the merger as of the beginning of the period presented and should not be considered as representative of future operations.

   The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be read together with, the
historical financial information that Synergy and Callisto have included in this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus as of and for the indicated
periods.

23

Edgar Filing: CALLISTO PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

47

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

$000's

Synergy
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
September 30,

2012

Callisto
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
September 30,

2012

Eliminations
and Merger
Adjustments

Synergy
Pharmaceuticals
Inc. Pro Forma

September 30, 2012
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,244 $ � $ � $ 17,244
Available-for-sale securities 20,124 � � 20,124
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,285 � � 1,285

Total current assets 38,653 � � 38,653
Property and equipment�net 2 � � 2
Security deposits 19 74 � 93
Due from related parties 2,656 � (2,656)(2) �
Investment in Synergy � 114,453 (114,453)(1) �

Total assets $ 41,330 $ 114,527 $ (117,109) $ 38,748

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 2,506 1,625 � 4,131
Accrued expenses and other 2,470 114 � 2,584

Total current liabilities 4,975 1,739 � 6,715
Derivative Liability 4,663 � � 4,663
Due to related parties � 2,656 (2,656)(2) �

Total liabilities 9,639 4,395 (2,656) 11,378
Stockholder's equity:
Common Stock 7 16 (16)(1) 7
Additional paid-in-capital 128,760 169,221 (173,543)(1) 124,438
Deficit accumulated during development
stage (97,075) (59,105) 59,105(1) (97,075)

Total stockholders' equity 31,691 110,132 (114,454) 27,370

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' equity $ 41,330 $ 114,527 $ (117,109) $ 38,748

(1)
Represents adjustment for (i) elimination of Callisto's investment in Synergy $114,453, (ii) elimination of Callisto accumulated deficit
$59,105 and (iii) elimination of Callisto capital stock $16.

(2)
Represents elimination of Callisto note payable to Synergy.

24

Edgar Filing: CALLISTO PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

48

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

$(000's) except earnings per share

Synergy
Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2012

Callisto
Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2012

Eliminations
and Merger
Adjustments

Synergy
Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2012 Pro
Forma

Revenues $ � $ � $ � $ �
Costs and Expenses
Research and development 21,210 7,880 (7,880)(1) 21,210
Government grants � 4 � 4
General and administrative 5,493 3,177 (2,401)(1) 6,268

Loss from operations (26,703) (11,061) 10,281 (27,482)
Gain on deconsolidation of Synergy � 120,393 (120,393)(2) �
Loss related to equity method investment � (5,751) 5,751(2) �
Interest and investment income
(expense) 150 21 (21)(3) 150
Other income and (expenses) 256 45 (45)(3) 256
Tax credit/(expense) � (298) � (298)
Change in FV of financial instruments (1,169) (431) 431(4) (1,169)

Net loss (27,466) 102,919 (103,996) (28,543)
less: Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest 6,958 (6,958) �

Net Income/(loss) available to common
stockholders $ (27,466) $ 109,877 $ (110,954) $ (28,543)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
basic 60,194 158,624 (152,331)(5) 66,497

diluted(6) 60,194 159,201 (152,898)(5) 66,497

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (0.46) $ 0.69 $ (0.43)

diluted(6) $ (0.46) $ 0.69 $ (0.43)

(1)
Represents elimination of Synergy expenses that were consolidated with Callisto from January 1, 2012 through May 9, 2012 (date of
deconsolidation).

(2)
Represents adjustment for elimination of gain on deconsolidation of investment in Synergy, upon deconsolidation on May 9, 2012, and
loss related to equity method investment accounting from May 9, 2012 through September 30, 2012.

[…]

Represents elimination of Callisto's weighted average shares outstanding, net of additional 6,302,905 Synergy shares issued as a result
of the Merger, weighted as though these incremental shares had been issued on January 1, 2012.

(6)
Basic and diluted net loss per share is presented in conformity with ASC Topic 260, Earnings per Share, ("ASC Topic 260"+A125). In
accordance with this guide, basic and diluted net loss per common share was determined by dividing net loss applicable to common
stockholders by the weighted-average common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted weighted-average shares for Synergy are
the same as basic weighted-average shares because shares issuable pursuant to the exercise of stock options would have been
antidilutive.

26

Edgar Filing: CALLISTO PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form DEFM14A

51

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

$(000's) except earnings per share

Synergy
Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2011

Callisto
Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2011

Eliminations
and Merger
Adjustments

Synergy
Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. Year Ended
December 31,
2011 Pro
Forma

Revenues $ � $ � $ � $ �
Costs and Expenses
Research and development 13,419 13,318 (13419)(1) 13,318
General and administrative 6,745 7,610 (6,745)(1) 7,610

Loss from operations (20,164) (20,929) (20,164) (20,929)
Interest and investment income (expense) 87 2 (87)(2) 2
Interest expense (12) (12) 12(1) (12)
Tax credit 362 368 (362)(1) 368
Change in FV of financial instruments 5,257 5,257 (5,257)(3) 5,257

Total other income (expenses) 5,697 5,615 (5,697) 5,615

Net loss (14,467) (15,314) (14,467) (15,314)
less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest 8,521 (8,521) �

Net Income/(loss)attributable to common
stockholders $ (14,467) $ (6,793) $ (5,946) $ (15,314)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic and Diluted(5) 47,598 158,298 (151,995)(4) 53,901

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic and Diluted(5) $ (0.30) $ (0.10) $ (0.28)

(1)
Represents elimination of Synergy income and expenses that were consolidated with Callisto for the year ended December 31, 2011.

(2)
Represents adjustment for elimination of Synergy interest income related to Callisto's note payable to Synergy.